
The CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH

Board of Adjustment Agenda
February 17, 2022

City Hall
Regular Meeting
Commission Chambers

301 South Ridgewood Avenue
Thursday, February 17, 2022

1:00 P.M.

NOTICE — Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any decision made
by this Board at this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and, for that purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the
testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. The City does not prepare or provide such a
record.

For special accommodations,

please notify the City Clerk's
Office at least 72 hours in

advance. (386) 671-8023

Help for the hearing impaired

is available through the

Assistive Listening System.

Receivers can be obtained

from the City Clerk's Office.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), persons with a disability needing a special
accommodation to participate in the Board meeting should contact the City Clerk's Office, 301 S. Ridgewood
Ave, Room 210, Daytona Beach, FL 32114, Ph: (386) 671-8023, Email: cIerk@codb.us not later than 72 hours
prior to the proceedings. If you are hearing or voice impaired contact the relay operator at 1-800-955-9771.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Call to Order

Roll Call

Introduction of City Staff

Approval of the Minutes: January 20, 2022

New Cases

BOA BoardAsenda

Approval

P & L Director

Deputy City Manager

Legal

City Manager

Initials Date

2-7-22

Case A - Removed from Agenda

Case B - BOA2022-004 Variance from Article 4, Section 4.2.B.3

A request by Andrea O'Rourke (property owner) for a variance from Article 4 (Development
Standards), Section 4.2.B.3 of the Land Development Code (LDC) to reduce minimum required
front yard setback of 30 feet to 25 feet. This will allow for the expansion of the existing garage and
the addition of a bedroom suite above the garage.

The property is located at 1209 Waverly Drive, Parcel ID 4236-06-03-0130. The zoning on the
property is Single-Family Residential (SFR-5), and the Future Land Use (FLU) on the property is
Level 1 Residential (Ll-R).



Case C - BOA2022-005 Variance from Article 4. Section 4.7.U.3

A request by Leon McCray of MLK OZ, LLC (property owner) for a variance from Article 4
(Development Standards), Section 4.7.U.3 of the Land Development Code (LOG) to reduce
required minimum Lot Area for Mixed-Use and Nonresidential from 6,000sf to 5,185sf. This
will allow the existing lot and structure to be used for "Other Accommodations" also known as Short
Term Rentals (less than 6 months).

The property is located at 141 South Martin Luther King Boulevard, Parcel ID 5339-23-01-0012.
The current zoning on the property is Redevelopment Midtown - Midtown Center Mixed Use
(RDM-1), and the Future Land Use (FLU) on the property is Mixed Use Medium Intensity (MU-
M). This parcel is also part of the Southwest Daytona Black Heritage National Historic District.

6. Review Cases

7. New Business

8. Adiournment

The next meeting of the Board of Adjustment of The City of Daytona Beach will be held on Thursday, March
17, 2022, at 1:00 PM in the City Commission Chambers.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MINUTES OF  

REGULAR MEETING 
January 20, 2022 

 
 

The regular meeting of the City of Daytona Beach Board of Adjustment was held 
on Thursday, January 20, 2022 at 1:00 p.m. in City Commission Chambers, 
Daytona Beach City Hall, 301 S. Ridgewood Avenue, Daytona Beach, Florida. 
 
Board members present were as follows: 
  

Mr. Trey Harshaw, Chair 
Ms. Sharlene Barhoo  
Ms. Maja Sander Bowler 
Mr. Patrick Connors 

 
Board members not in attendance: 
 
 Mr. Edward Gentle 
 Mr. John George 
 
Staff members present were as follows: 
 

Ms. Melissa Phillips, Development Review Technician 
Mr. Ben Gross, Deputy City Attorney 
Ms. Becky Groom, Board Secretary 

 
 
1. Call to Order 
 

Mr. Harshaw called the January 20, 2022Board of Adjustment Meeting to 
order at 1:00 p.m. 
 

2. Roll Call 
 
 Ms. Groom called the roll and noted members present as indicated above. 
 
3. Introduction of City Staff 
 
 Mr. Harshaw introduced staff members in attendance, as listed above. 
 
4. Approval of Minutes:  December 16, 2021 
 
 
 Board Action: 
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A motion was made by Ms. Barhoo, seconded by Ms. Bowler, to approve 
the minutes of the December 16, 2021 minutes as presented.  The motion 
carried (4-0). 

 
 
5. New Cases: 
 
 Case A – BOA2022-001 – Variances from Article 4, Section 4.2.B.3 
 

A request by Thomas Huger, TAH2, LLC, (Contractor) on behalf of Jeriene 
P. Stiggons (property owner), for an after-the-fact variance from Article 4 
(Development Standards), Section 4.2.B.3 of the Land Development Code 
(LDC) to reduce minimum required front yard setback of 30 feet to20.3 
feet. The property is located at 1124 Lakewood Park Drive, Parcel ID 
5211-17-00-0060. The zoning on the property is single family residential 
(SFR-5), and the Future Land Use (FLU) on the property is Level 1 
Residential (Ll-R). 
 
Application Presentation: 
 
Thomas Huger, 928 Sycamore, Daytona Beach, Florida spoke on behalf 
of the property owner.  Mr. Huger stated he has been working with the 
property owner since September 2020 as a result of a Code Enforcement 
case.  Mr. Huger stated the property owner was being fined and Code 
Enforcement wanted the house demolished.  Mr. Huger stated the house 
was demolished and the property owner was permitted to keep the slab 
for the structure that was in place.  Mr. Huger stated an error was made 
related to the placement of the garage which encroaches on the front 
setback.   
 
Ms. Bowler stated her understanding is that the new house was built on 
the existing slab. 
 
Mr. Huger stated that is correct but there was a slight reconfiguration of 
the footprint.   
 
Ms. Barhoo stated the previous house burned down and the new house 
looks much better for the neighborhood. 
 
Ms. Bowler stated the fire creates a different situation for the property and 
Mr. Huger has an excellent track record. 
 
Mr. Huger provided photos of the property, and Ms. Phillips stated aerial 
photos of the old house as well as the new house are included in the 
Board packet. 
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Mr. Huger stated the house is completed and the Certificate of Occupancy 
was issued the first of the month; however, he has not provided the keys 
to the owner since he is waiting the resolution of this variance issue. 
 
Mr. Connors asked what the City would do if the Board denies this 
variance request. 
 
Mr. Gross stated the case could be processed through Code Enforcement 
where a fine could be accrued until the violation is corrected.  Mr. Gross 
stated the issue could also be referred to the courts and there could be 
foreclosure action. 
 
Public Comments: 
 
There were no public comments. 
 
Board Action: 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Bowler, seconded by Ms. Barhoo, to approve 
BOA2202-001 – Variances from Article 4, Section 4.2.B.3, as presented.  
The motion carried (4-0). 

 
 Case B – BOA2022-002 – Variances from Article 4, Section 4.2.C 
 

A request by Sharon Hawkins-Holden (property owner), for a variance 
from Article 4 (Development Standards), Section 4.2.C of the Land 
Development Code (LDC) to reduce required minimum Lot Area of 6,000sf 
to 5,000sf and to reduce the required living area per dwelling unit, 
minimum of 900sf each unit to 675sf each unit. The property is located at 
700 Tennessee Street, Parcel ID 5238-38-00-2150. The zoning on the 
property is Multifamily Residential-12 (lVIFR-12), and the Future Land Use 
(FLU) on the property is Level 1 Residential (Ll-R). 
 
Applicant Presentation: 
 
Sharon Hawkins-Holden, property owner, stated she is trying to put a 
duplex on the property.  Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated she talked with the 
former Development Review Technician, Angela Doyle, in 2019 to make 
sure the property was zoned for duplex and Ms. Doyle advised that the 
property is zoned for duplex.  Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated Ms. Doyle 
advised her of the setbacks and the proposed structure meets those 
setbacks.  Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated she proceeded with plans for a 
duplex based on Ms. Doyle’s statement that a duplex would be permitted.  
Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated there is a duplex on three other adjacent 
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parcels.  Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated when she provided the plans to Ms. 
Phillips, Ms. Phillips indicated a duplex would not be permitted.  Ms. 
Hawkins-Holden stated the lot size is 50’ x 100’.  Ms. Hawkins-Holden 
stated the previous Land Development Code permitted a 675 s.f. duplex 
but the Code has been changed.  Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated housing is 
needed in the city; but if she constructed a single-family home, most 
people will not be able to afford it.  Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated she would 
not have proceeded with the plans if Ms. Doyle had not told her what she 
proposes is permitted.   
 
Ms. Phillips stated the uses permit a duplex on the site; however, the lot is 
not wide enough for a duplex.  Ms. Phillips stated the lot size can be 
waived for a single-family residence; but all of the setbacks must be met in 
order to construct a duplex; and in this case the property does not meet 
the lot width requirements.  
 
Mr. Gross stated the lot is a non-conforming lot of record, and the Land 
Development Code permits reduction in setbacks for a single family 
dwelling but not a reduction in the minimum dwelling size.  Mr. Gross 
stated there are also additional waivers for affordable housing and there 
are limits on the rent that can be charged. 
 
Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated there is a triplex on the same street and is on 
the same size lot as well as other duplexes. 
 
Ms. Bowler stated the area does have other duplexes and the lots do not 
seem to be larger than the subject property.  Ms. Bowler stated she 
noticed the single family lots in the area seem to be better maintained.  
Ms. Bowler stated there would be an injustice if someone told Ms. 
Hawkins-Holden that she could proceed and then was told later it was not 
permitted.  Ms. Bowler stated perhaps Ms. Doyle stated the zoning does 
permit a duplex but the specific lot was not reviewed and asked if there is 
anything in writing from Ms. Doyle. 
 
Mr. Gross stated a duplex is a permitted use on the lot. 
 
Ms. Phillips stated typically when someone comes into the Department 
and asks questions, information on the permitted uses would be provided 
as well as the zoning standards that must be met. 
 
Ms. Barhoo asked if the size of the units could be reduced. 
 
Mr. Gross stated the size could not be reduced because the Code 
requires a 900 s.f. unit and Ms. Hawkins-Holden is requesting a 675 s.f. 
unit. 
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Mr. Connors stated a second story could be constructed in order to meet 
the square footage requirement. 
 
Ms. Phillips stated the lot width requirement would not be met for either a 
one-story or two-story structure.   
 
Mr. Harshaw stated he is concerned about inadequate parking for a 
duplex. 
 
Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated she discussed parking with Ms. Phillips and 
additional parking has been added. 
 
Ms. Phillips stated information regarding the parking spaces is included in 
the Board packet, and two cars can be placed in each driveway without 
being in the right of way. 
 
Mr. Harshaw stated he does not see a hardship since a single-family 
home can be built on the lot. 
 
Ms. Bowler stated that is also her hesitation and noted if there was 
something in writing from Ms. Doyle, that would have placed a hardship on 
the development. 
 
Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated the hardship is money and noted she has put 
money into design and trusses.  Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated she has 
nothing in writing from Ms. Doyle.  Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated her letter 
which is included with part of the packet discusses reimbursement for her 
expenses.  Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated she was told by Ms. Doyle that a 
duplex would be permitted prior to her purchasing the property.   
 
Ms. Phillips asked Ms. Hawkins-Holden if she provided a survey of the 
property to Ms. Doyle when she spoke with her that would indicate the 
dimensions of the property. 
 
Ms. Hawkins-Holden stated no. 
 
Irvin White, 340 Dodge Street, Daytona Beach, Florida, stated the 
previous owner fell into hardship and had to sell the lot and Ms. Hawkins-
Holden agreed to buy the lot.  Mr. White stated he showed Ms. Hawkins-
Holden a lot next to the lot for sale and stated a duplex could be placed on 
the lot.  Mr. White stated he and Ms. Hawkins-Holden spoke with Angela 
Doyle who stated a duplex could be placed on the lot; and that’s when Ms. 
Hawkins-Holden proceeded with getting the plans done.   
 
Mr. Harshaw stated he is concerned there is no paper trial and he does 
not see a hardship. 
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Mr. White stated the hardship would be that Ms. Hawkins-Holden has 
spent a lot of money to have plans prepared. 
 
Mr. Harshaw stated economics are not a hardship and there has to be 
something, such as an irregular shaped lot, in order to be considered a 
hardship.  Mr. Harshaw stated to the north is a property that has vehicles 
that cut across the subject property for access; and as sure as building 
starts on the lot, where will those vehicles park?  Mr. Harshaw stated they 
will have to park on the street.  Mr. Harshaw stated the existing tri-plex in 
the neighborhood is very unattractive and is the eyesore of the 
neighborhood. 
 
Ms. Bowler stated we have to think about the other people in the 
neighborhood who have already made an investment and the standard 
that has been set.  Ms. Bowler stated the condition of the existing homes 
works against the applicant.   
 
Mr. Gross stated he wanted to make a correction to a statement he made 
earlier.  Mr. Gross stated the setback reduction for single family homes 
would only apply to affordable housing.   
 
 
Board Action: 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Connors, seconded by Mr. Harshaw, to 
approve BOA2022-002, Variances from Article 4, Section 4.2.C, in 
accordance with the staff report as presented.  The motion was denied (0-
4 with Ms. Bowler, Ms. Barhoo, Mr. Connors, and Chair Harshaw voting 
nay). 

 
6. Review of Cases 
 
 Case A – BOA2202-001   Approved (4-0) 
 Case B – BOA2022-002   Denied (0-4) 
 
7. New Business 
 
 Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

Mr. Gross stated the minutes reflect that Mr. Harshaw was Chair for two 
consecutive terms and has termed out as Chair.  Mr. Gross stated after 
one year, Mr. Harshaw could be elected Chair again. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Harshaw, seconded by Ms. Barhoo, to elect 
Ms. Bowler as Chair.  The motion carried (4-0). 
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A motion was made by Ms. Barhoo, seconded by Mr. Harshaw, to elect 
Mr. Connors as Vice Chair.  The motion carried (4-0). 

 
The Board discussed the vacancies on the Board and if Mr. Gentle had 
resigned.  Ms. Phillips stated nothing has been submitted in writing from 
Mr. Gentle. 

 
Mr. Harshaw stated Mr. Gentle indicated his intention to resign at the last 
meeting he attended. 
 
Ms. Phillips stated Betty Goodman has placed information on the city’s 
website about the need for members to serve on the Board of Adjustment.  
Ms. Phillips stated Ms. Goodman also notifies the City Commissioners 
about the vacancies on the Board. 

 
8. Adjournment 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________ _____________________________ 
 
Trey Harshaw, Chair   Becky Groom, Board Secretary 
 



Case A 
Removed from Agenda 



Case B 
Agenda Item 5 – Case B 

BOA2022-004 

Variances from Article 4, Section 4.2.B.3 

Of the Land Development Code (LDC) 

1209 Waverly Drive 



   
 

   
 

Agenda Item 5 – Case B 
BOA2022-004 

Variances from Article 4, Section 4.2.B.3 
Of the Land Development Code (LDC) 

 1209 Waverly Drive 
STAFF REPORT 

DATE: January 28, 2022 
TO: Board of Adjustment Members 

FROM Missy Phillips, Development Review Technician 
 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
A request by Andrea O’Rourke (property owner) for a variance from Article 4 (Development 
Standards), Section 4.2.B.3 of the Land Development Code (LDC) to reduce minimum required front 
yard setback of 30 feet to 25 feet. This will allow for the expansion of the existing garage and the 
addition of a bedroom suite above the garage. 
 
The property is located at 1209 Waverly Drive, Parcel ID 4236-06-03-0130.  The zoning on the property 
is Single-Family Residential (SFR-5), and the Future Land Use (FLU) on the property is Level 1 
Residential (L1-R). 
 
PROPERTY LOCATION  
 
The subject property is located at the south end of Waverly Drive between Belaire Drive and Driftwood 
Avenue. The neighborhood is north of University Boulevard between North Atlantic Avenue and North 
Halifax Avenue.  
 

 
 

Aerial View of the Property 
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PROJECT HISTORY AND VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
 
The property located at 1209 Waverly Drive. The lot currently has a single-family home with a total 
building area of 1,912 square feet. A review of County records show that this parcel is Lot 13 & S 5 FT 
OF LOT 14 BLK 3 SEC A WHANORSHAM UNIT 1.  This lot is today as it was originally platted in 
1951. 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Article 4, Section 4.2.B.3 of the LDC to: 
 

•  Reduce minimum required front yard setback of 30 feet to 25 feet  
 

 
 

Existing Survey - Submitted by Applicant 
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Proposed Survey - Submitted by Applicant 
 
 

 
PROJECT ANALYSIS: VARIANCE REVIEW STANDARDS 
 
Article 3 – Review Procedures, Section 3.4.V.4 – Variance Review Standards, of the LDC states that a 
variance application shall be approved only on a finding there is competent and substantial evidence in the 
record of the public hearing, that all of the following standards are met:  
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i. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions (such as topographic conditions, 
narrowness, shallowness, or the shape of the parcel of land) pertaining to the particular 
land or structure for which the Variance is sought, that do not generally apply to other 
lands or structures in the vicinity. 
 
The subject property is approximately 105 feet wide at front and 85 feet wide at rear by 125.00 
deep. This lot is shallower in depth than the majority of the lots in this area. 
 

ii. Those extraordinary and exceptional conditions are not the result of the actions of the 
landowner. 
 
Per Map Book 11 Page 253, this parcel was originally platted as it appears currently. This lot is 
shallower than most of the lots on this street. 

 
iii. Because of those extraordinary and exceptional conditions, the application of this Code to 

the land or structure for which the Variance is sought would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the land or structure and result in unnecessary and 
undue hardship. 

 
  This parcel is currently fully developed with a 1912sf single-family structure.  

 
iv. The Variance would not confer any special privilege on the landowner that is denied to 

other lands or structures that are similarly situated. 
 
 If this variance is not approved the homeowners will not be able to construct the addition to their 

home at the dimensions and placement they prefer. 
 

v.  The extent of the Variance is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the land or 
structure.  

 
      The parcel is currently fully developed.  

 
vi. The Variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and preserves 

its spirit. 
 

Yes, the variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code.  
 

vii. The Variance would not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working 
in the neighborhood, be injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood, or 
otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
Staff does not anticipate that the variance request would adversely affect the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood, be injurious to property or improvements in 
the neighborhood, or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 

viii. The Variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan. 
 

The variance request will allow for the construction of an addition to a single-family home, 
which is consistent with the Future Land Use of the property, Level 1 Residential.  

 
The decision by the Board of Adjustment is a final administrative action. 
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Current Structure  
 
 

 
 

Proposed Floor Plan 
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1 inch = 100 feet

City of Daytona Beach Map disclaimer:
These maps were developed and produced
by the City of Daytona Beach GIS. They are provided
for reference only and are not intended to show map
 scale accuracy or all inclusive map features.
As indicated, the accuracy of the map has not been
verified and it should be used for informational
purposes only.  Any possible discrepancies should be
brought to the attention of City Engineering and or 
Development Services.  
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brought to the attention of City Engineering and or
Development Services.  

1209 Waverly Dr
Daytona Beach FL 32118

Case : BOA 2022-004



THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH 

Board of Adjustment 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of a Variance is to allow certain deviations from the dimensional standards in the City’s 
Land Development Code (such as height, yard setback, lot coverage, or similar numerical standards) 
when the landowner demonstrates that, owing to special circumstances or conditions beyond the 
landowner’s control (such as exceptional topographical conditions or the narrowness, shallowness, or 
shape of a specific parcel of land), a literal application of the standards would result in undue and 
unique hardship to the landowner and the deviation would not be contrary to the public interest. 
Variances are to be exercised only in rare instances, and under exceptional circumstances to relieve 
undue and unique hardships to the landowner. No change in permitted uses or maximum densities 

may be authorized by variance. 
APPLICATION SUBMITTALS MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS: 
 Pre- application Meeting – Required prior to application submittal (Article 3, Section 3.4.V.3.a of 

the LDC).  Contact Missy Phillips, Board of Adjustment Staff Liaison, at 386.671.8328.
 Development Review Application - Must include the following information:

• Name, address, parcel identification number, and phone number of the applicant and any 
agent authorized to process variance request.

• Project Description - Must include the Land Development Code article and section number 
subject to the variance.

 Supplemental Application

 Survey - One signed and sealed survey of the property (no more than 2 years old).  The survey 
must include site location; dimensions of all existing structure(s) and distances of structure from all 
lot lines; legal description(s); parcel identification number(s); rights-of-way; and easements.

 Site Plan – One copy of the site plan (to scale) either 11” x 17” or 8½” X 14” complying with the 
Land Development Code regulations located in Appendix A, Section G.

 Authorization of Owner (If an agent signs the application, the notarized proof of authorization form 
provided by the City must be signed by the owner of the property).

 Proof of ownership of the property that is the subject of the request, via documentation such as
deed, tax bill, or property appraiser's documentation.

 Application fees: Single-Family Residential $300 (per lot) All Others $450
After the Fact:  Double Fees Applicable Recording Fees

 Application submittals must include one paper copy of all the documents listed above and one
CD or USB flash drive with all submittal documents in PDF format.

 ALL SUBMITTALS MUST BE RECEIVED BY 12:00 P.M. ON THE DEADLINE DATE AND FEES
MUST BE PAID WHEN THE APPLICATION IS SUBMITTED.



THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH -2021

DEVELOPMENT & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

VARIANCE APPLICATION

http://www.codb.us/

Application submittals are dueby

Wednesday at noon and should be delivered

to:The City of Oaytona Beach

Attn: Missy Phillips, Permits &

Licensing, Room 127

301 South Ridgewood Avenue

Daytona Beach, FL 32114
A pre-appllcation meeting with Staff may be required* prior to submitting an application to discuss the project's feasibility, anticipated
review track, submittal requirements, and procedures. This requirement can be found in Section 3.3.A and Table 3.2 of the LDC.
Contact Missy Phillips, Development Review Technician, at 386.671.8328 to schedule a pre-application meeting. After Initial contact
with Staff, the Applicant may be advised to have further preliminary discussions with Staff.

TYPE OF REQUEST: CITY FILE:

Major Site Plan* Variance BOA* X Rezoning*
Minor Site Plan LDC Text Amendment Planned Development Rezoning*
Special Use* Minor Preliminary Plat Planned Development Amendment
Public Use* Major Preliminary Plat* Large Scale Comp Plan Amendment*

Temporary Use (Special Event) Final Plat Small Scale Comp Plan Amendment*

Annexation-Voluntary ROW Vacation Excess Boat Slip Allocation

Semipubllc Use* Certificate of Appropriateness, Major* Other (Please Describe):

Easement Vacation Historic Overlay Amendment*

in a Redevelopment Area? D BailoughRoad D Downtown D South Atlantic D Mldtown D Main Street
SUMMARYOFAPPLICATION REQUEST(PROJECTDESCRIPTION): ^

a cvlc c\q/ax<!.a uiiU rooi-U A q4bof

3\ rn-c^wl /Vi ~t&. rew

Project Name:
T
t/nU

12 Digit Short Tax Parcel ID#: a ̂ -  \ 0 \ t^ - 0 3 - 0 1  -3 0
Street Address 1^09 UJcb^xZ-erltJ^
SITE INFORMATION: Existing: Proposed: Abutting Property:

Future Land Use Designation: /^iit u e Ll (L Li le. LI e
Zoning Designation: 292 5 SPes
Gross Sq. Ft. Floor Area: Mm, ̂
Acres of Parcei{s):

Property Owner (Provide Proof of Ownership)

Company/Contact Name: -Aftc

1

1

Wone:

Street Address: E-mail: iLDCniirKe
City & State: iW/'hjTi Oi. (^aLzP\. Zip:

Lead Designer, if any (Proviiie Owner Authorization Form)
Company/Contact Name: Phone :

Street Address: E-mail;

City & State: Zip:

Authorized Agent, if any (Provide Owner Authorization Form)

Company/Contact Name: Phone:

Street Address: E-mail:

City & State: Zip:

if.

DATE;Applicant Signature

Print Name

January 2022

c-oi/]/!
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SUPPLEMENTAL INEORMATION

The purpose of a Variance is to allow certain deviations from the dimensional standards in the
City's Land Development Code (such as height, yard setback, lot coverage, or similar numerical
standards) when the landowner demonstrates that, owing to special circumstances or conditions
beyond the landowner's control (such as exceptional topographical conditions or the narrowness,
shallowness, or shape of a specific parcel of land), a literal application of the standards would
result in undue and unique hardship to the landowner and the deviation would not be contrary to
the public interest. Variances are to be exercised only in rare instances, and under exceptional
circumstances to relieve undue and unique hardships to the landowner. No change in permitted
uses or maximum densities may be authorized by variance.

Article 3, Section 3.4(V) of the Land Development Code reads as follows:

a. A Variance application shall be approved only on a finding there is competent substantial
evidence in the record of the public hearing, that all of the following standards are met:

i. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions exist (such as topographic conditions,
narrowness, shallowness, or the shape of the parcel of land) pertaining to the particular land
or structure for which the Variance is sought, that do not generally apply to other lands or
structures in the vicinity?

ii. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions exist that are not the result of the actions
of the property owner?

iii. Because of those extraordinary and exceptional conditions, the application of this Code to
the land or structure for which the Variance is sought would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the land or structure and result in unnecessary and
undue hardship.



iv. The Variance would not confer any special privilege(s) on the property owner that is
denied to other lands or structures that are similarly situated.

V. Will the variance granted be the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure?

vi. The Variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and preserves
its spirit.

-r^

vii. The Variance would not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working
in the neighborhood, be injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood, or
otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare.

viii. The Variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.



I.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION RESPONSE ATTACHMENT

Andrea O'Rourke, Owner/Beneficiary «
1209 Waverly Drive '
Dayton Beach, FL 32118 . jiv^

i Whp foot utility easement is in the rear of tlw ̂ i^rty compressing the structure on the lot
forward which directly effects the plannedgaiage and bedroom space on top and does not leave
room for the improvement wdiich will only fit on the front lawn.

n. Placement of the building on the lot by the developer in the 1950's. The proposed garage (2
car) will only fit on the fi-ont lawn but requires 5 feet more of firontage than the set back allows
The only place the proposed improvement can be built is on the fiont lawn. All the other houses
in the neighborhood have 2 car garages. The structure is to small as it exists.

This request for a variance is not self created like shooting yourself in the foot This reasonable
extension on of the existing building which previously existed and is a use that is consistent
with the existing building purpose. Therefore not self created but a reasonable extension of
existing conditioiL Does not effect public safety and achieves substantial justice.

HI. The proposed 2 car garage and room above complies with all zoning standards and would be
pro-forma permitted except for a few feet fiom the set back on the roadway which enforcement
will cause a smaller improvement which value will be less than a complete standard 2 car
garage which causes extreme loss of value to the owner in view of $150,000 budget for this and
an addition of a bedroom suite added to the rear left comer as set forth. This results in loss of
financial, safety and other value. This is a hardship.

IV. The variance does not effect a butters and improves their value and is consistent with other
houses in the area.

V. Five feet is required to build a two car garage as set forth on the plans.

VI. The proposed improvement is consistent with other houses and would enhance their value in the
general area.

Vn. This will not effect the road way. The proposed improvement of a 2 car garage would improve
the neighborhood along with another bedroom in the rear.

Vm. The relief sought does not burden or effect a butters or the general purpose of the planning of
the set back There is still ample space on the property which satisfies all issues and would be
permitted in any event



<50 ft 50≤60 ft >60 ft

Lot area, minimum 2 

Lot width, minimum

Lot depth, minimum

Lot frontage on an 
improved street, 
minimum

Density, maximum 
(du/ac)

Floor area ratio (FAR), 
maximum 4 

Living area per dwelling 
unit, minimum 900 sf 900 sf 1,400 sf

Lot coverage, maximum 
(% of lot area)

Structure height, 
maximum

Front yard setback, 
minimum 25 ft 25 ft 30 ft

Street side yard setback, 
minimum

Interior side yard 
setback, minimum 5 ft 7.5 ft 10 ft

Rear yard setback, 
minimum

100 ft

Single-Family Residential-5 (SFR-5) 

Platted Lot Width

5,000 sf 2,9 

50 ft

50 ft 3 

35%

35 ft 5 

15 ft

25 ft

 Intensity & Dimensional Standards (Setbacks)

n/a

0.5



Number of detached 
structures per lot, 
maximum
Floor area, maximum (% 
of principal building floor 
area)
Structure height, 
maximum
Floor area in rear yard, 
maximum
Rear yard coverage, 
maximum (% of rear yard 
area)

Setback from rear or side 
lot line, minimum

Spacing from principal 
building, minimum

2

50%

20 ft

200 sf 7,8 

Special Standards for Accessory Structures of Single-Family Dwellings 6 

9. A lot of record existing prior to March 1, 2015 shall only be subdivided if each lot meets the 
minimum lot size of 9,000 sf and all other dimensional standards (see chart below).

7.5 ft

5 ft

NOTES: [sf = square feet; ft = feet; du/ac = dwelling units/acre]

1. See measurement rules and allowed exceptions/variations in Section 11.4, Measurement, 
Exceptions, and Variations of Intensity and Dimensional Standards.
2. May be reduced for an irregularly shaped lot such as those on a cul-de-sac turnaround, provided 
the lot is at least 50 ft wide at a line located within 400 ft from the right-of-way of an improved street.

3. Applicable to regularly shaped lots containing a dwelling; 20 ft for all other lots.

4. Applicable only to nonresidential development.

5. May be exceeded for a nonresidential structure with a Special Use Permit if the site is at least two 
acres in area and fronts on an existing arterial or major collector street, and all setbacks for the 
structure are increased 6 inches for each foot the structure's height exceeds 35 feet.

6. No accessory structure other than one commonly located in a front yard (e.g., lightpost, mailbox), 
shall be located closer to the front lot line than the front wall of the principal building on the lot. 
(Swimming pools and tennis courts shall not be deemed commonly located in a front yard.)

7. Accessory structures greater than 200 square feet in floor area shall not be located within a 
required yard.
8. Accessory structures greater than 200 square feet in floor area must have the same or similar 
exterior finish and roof design as the principal building on the site.

30%
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Agenda Item 5 – Case C 

BOA2022-005 

Variances from Article 4, Section 4.7.U.3 

Of the Land Development Code (LDC) 

 141 South Martin Luther King Boulevard 



   
 

   
 

Agenda Item 5 – Case C 
BOA2022-005 

Variances from Article 4, Section 4.7.U.3 
Of the Land Development Code (LDC) 

 141 South Martin Luther King Boulevard 
STAFF REPORT 

DATE: February 2, 2022 
TO: Board of Adjustment Members 

FROM Missy Phillips, Development Review Technician 
 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
A request by Leon McCray of MLK OZ, LLC (property owner) for a variance from Article 4 
(Development Standards), Section 4.7.U.3 of the Land Development Code (LDC) to reduce required 
minimum Lot Area for Mixed-Use and Nonresidential from 6,000sf to 5,185sf. This will allow the 
existing lot and structure to be used for “Other Accommodations” also known as Short Term Rentals (less 
than 6 months).  
 
The property is located at 141 South Martin Luther King Boulevard, Parcel ID 5339-23-01-0012.  The 
current zoning on the property is Redevelopment Midtown - Midtown Center Mixed Use (RDM-1), 
and the Future Land Use (FLU) on the property is Mixed Use Medium Intensity (MU-M). This parcel is 
also part of the Southwest Daytona Black Heritage National Historic District. 
 
PROPERTY LOCATION  
 
The subject property is located on the east side of South Martin Luther King Boulevard between Foote 
Court and Magnolia Avenue. This neighborhood is just south of West International Speedway Boulevard. 
 

 
 

Aerial View of the Property 
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PROJECT HISTORY AND VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
 
The property is located at 141 South Martin Luther King Boulevard. The lot is currently occupied by a 
2,083sf structure, built in 1950, which was previously used as a dorm/living unit for Bethune Cookman 
College.  The structure has since been vacant for many years. 
 
MLK OZ, LLC was given a Midtown Commercial Façade grant in September 2021 for $2,160.00 by the 
Redevelopment Board. Paperwork and photos are included in this report. 
 
The intended use of the property will be “Other Accommodations” as defined in the City of Daytona Beach 
LDC Article 11 Section 11.5: Other Accommodations. A dwelling unit that is rented or leased to 
transient persons or tourists for less than six months. This use does not include motels, hotels, or 
bed and breakfast inns (which are generally rented on an overnight basis).  
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Article 4, Section 4.7.U.3 of the LDC to: 
 

• Reduce required minimum Lot Area for Mixed-Use and Nonresidential from 6,000sf to 
5,185sf. 

 
 
 

Existing Survey - Submitted by Applicant 
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PROJECT ANALYSIS: VARIANCE REVIEW STANDARDS 
 
Article 3 – Review Procedures, Section 3.4.V.4 – Variance Review Standards, of the LDC states that a 
variance application shall be approved only on a finding there is competent and substantial evidence in the 
record of the public hearing, that all of the following standards are met:  
 

i. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions (such as topographic conditions, 
narrowness, shallowness, or the shape of the parcel of land) pertaining to the particular 
land or structure for which the Variance is sought, that do not generally apply to other 
lands or structures in the vicinity. 
 
The subject property is approximately 60 feet wide and 85 feet deep. Lot sizes vary drastically 
in this area, though this lot is much smaller than the average. The structure was built in 1950. 
 

ii. Those extraordinary and exceptional conditions are not the result of the actions of the 
landowner. 
 
The landowner purchased the property, as it is currently, in 2021. 

 
iii. Because of those extraordinary and exceptional conditions, the application of this Code to 

the land or structure for which the Variance is sought would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the land or structure and result in unnecessary and 
undue hardship. 

 
 Without this variance approval this lot cannot be utilized for the intended use of Other 

Accommodations/Short Term Rentals.  
 

iv. The Variance would not confer any special privilege on the landowner that is denied to 
other lands or structures that are similarly situated. 

 
 The variance will allow the property owner to utilize the property as he intends. 
 

v.  The extent of the Variance is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the land or 
structure.  

 
      The variance is the minimum necessary to allow use of the land and structure.  

 
vi. The Variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and preserves 

its spirit. 
 

Yes, the variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Code.  
 

vii. The Variance would not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working 
in the neighborhood, be injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood, or 
otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
Staff does not anticipate that the variance request would adversely affect the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood, be injurious to property or improvements in 
the neighborhood, or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 

 



BOA2022-005 114 South Martin Luther King Blvd.       Page 4 

   
 

viii. The Variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan. 
 

The variance request will allow for the existing lot and structure to be used for “Other 
Accommodations” also known as Short Term Rentals (less than 6 months)., which is consistent 
with the Future Land Use of the property, Medium Intensity Mixed-Use.  

 
The decision by the Board of Adjustment is a final administrative action. 
 

 
Structure after Façade Update 2021 

 

 
 

Original Structure 2019 
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THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH

Board of Adjustment
VARIANCE APPLICATION

PURPOSE

The purpose of a Variance is to allow certain deviations from the dimensional standards in the City's
Land Development Code (such as height, yard setback, lot coverage, or similar numerical standards)
when the landowner demonstrates that, owing to special circumstances or conditions beyond the
landowner's control (such as exceptional topographical conditions or the narrowness, shaliowness, or
shape of a specific parcel of land), a literal application of the standards would result in undue and
unique hardship to the landowner and the deviation would not be contrary to the public interest.
Variances are to be exercised only in rare instances, and under exceptional circumstances to relieve
undue and unique hardships to the landowner. No change in permitted uses or maximum densities
may be authorized by variance.

AP^CATION SUBMITTALS MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:

0 Pre-application Meeting - Required prior to application submittal (Article 3, Section 3.4.V.3.a of
the LDC). Contact Missy Phillips, Board of Adjustment Staff Liaison, at 386.671.8328.

□ Development Review Application - Must include the following Information:

• Name, address, parcel identification number, and phone number of the applicant and any
agent authorized to process variance request.

• Project Description - Must Include the Land Development Code article and section number
/ subject to the variance.

1/ Supplemental Application

t/1Survey - One signed and sealed survey of the property (no more than 2 years old). The survey
must include site location; dimensions of ail existing structure(s) and distances of structure from all
lot lines; legal description(s); parcel identification number(s); rights-of-way; and easements.

□ Site Plan - One copy of the site plan (to scale) either 11" x 17" or 8/4" X 14" complying with the
Land Development Code regulations located in Appendix A, Section G.

□ Authorization of Owner (If an agent signs the application, the notarized proof of authorization form
provided by the City must be signed by the owner of the property).

□ Proof of ownership of the property that is the subject of the request, via documentation such as
deed, tax bill, or property appraiser's documenla^n.□ Application fees: Single-Family Residentiaif$SQ0^f)^r/of)(^A\\ Otherg>$4
After the Fact: Double Fees AppnrabWKecording Fees

□ Application submittals must include one paper copy of ail the documents listed above and one
CD or USB flash drive with all submittal documents in PDF format.

□ ALL SUBMITTALS MUST BE RECEIVED BY 12:00 P.M. ON THE DEADLINE DATE AND FEES
MUST BE PAID WHEN THE APPLICATION IS SUBMITTED.



THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH -2021

DEVELOPMENT & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

VARIANCE APPLICATION

http;//www.codb.us/

Application submlttals are due by
Wednesday at noon and should be delivered

to:The City of Daytona Beach

Attn: Missy Phillips, Permits &
Licensing, Room 127

301 South Ridgewood Avenue

Daytona Beach, FL 32114
A pre-application meeting with Staff may be required* prior to submitting an application to discuss the project's feasibility, anticipated
review track, submittal requirements, and procedures. This requirement can be found in Section 3.3.A and Table 3.2 of the LDC.
Contact Missy Phillips, Development Review Technician, at 385.671.8328 to schedule a pre-application meeting. After initial contact
with Staff, the Applicant may be advised to have further preliminary discussions with Staff.

TYPE OF REQUEST: CITY FILE:

Major Site Plan* Variance BOA* X Rezoning*
Minor Site Plan LDC Text Amendment Planned Development Rezoning*
Special Use* Minor Preliminary Plat Planned Development Amendment

Public Use* Major Preilmlnary Plat* Large Scale Comp Plan Amendment*

Temporary Use (Special Event) Final Plat Small Scale Comp Plan Amendment*

Annexation-Voluntary ROW Vacation Excess Boat Slip Allocation

Semipublic Use* Certificate of Appropriateness, Major* Other (Please Describe):

Easement Vacation Historic Overlay Amendment*

In a Redevelopment Area? Q BalloughRoad D Downtown D South Atlantic B^idtown D Main Street

Project Name:

12 Digit Short Tax Parcel ID#: ^ z z - o \  - 0 O I O.
Street Address "\m ^ muc G/vJ
SITE INFORMATION: Existing: Proposed: Abutting Property:

Future Land Use Designation: ST rtowtSf MA

Zoning Designation: i</^D-f
J

Gross Sq. Ft. Floor Area: \7C.O 1740
Acres of Parcel(s): i

Property OwneW (Provide Proof of Ownership)
Company/Contact Name: fA.L< 0 7 LLC /U.O/J Phone: SVO 32S-I5X8

Street Address: E-mail;

City & State: Zip:

Lead Designer, if any (Provide Owner Authorization Form)

Company/Contact Name: Phone:

Street Address: E-mail:

City & State: Zip;

Authorized Agent, if any (Provide Owner Authorization Form)

Company/Contact Name: Phone:

Street Address: E-mail:

City & State: Zip:

c*

Applicant Signature: DATE:

i/a8(z(j2zPrint Name: h^CAA-f

January 2022
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

The purpose of a Variance is to allow certain deviations from the dimensional standards in the
City's Land Development Code (such as height, yard setback, lot coverage, or similar numerical
standards) when the landowner demonstrates that, owing to special circumstances or conditions
beyond the landowner's control (such as exceptional topographical conditions or the narrowness,
shallowness, or shape of a specific parcel of land), a literal application of the standards would
result in undue and unique hardship to the landowner and the deviation would not be contrary to
the public interest. Variances are to be exercised only in rare instances, and under exceptional
circumstances to relieve undue and unique hardships to the landowner. No change in permitted
uses or maximum densities may be authorized by variance.

Article 3, Section 3.4(V) of the Land Development Code reads as follows:

a. A Variance application shall be approved only on a finding there is competent substantial
evidence in the record of the public hearing, that all of the following standards are met:

i. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions exist (such as topographic conditions,
narrowness, shallowness, or the shape of the parcel of land) pertaining to the particular land
or structure for which the Variance is sought, that do not generally apply to other lands or
structures in the vicinity? a f \
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ii. What extraordinary and exceptional conditions exist that are not the result of the actions £>tO
of the property owner? * A I
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iii. Because of those extraordinary and exceptional conditions, the application of this Code to
the land or structure for which the Variance is sought would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the land or structure and result in unnecessary and
undue hardship. . A l l#
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iv. The Variance would not confer any special privilege(s) on the property owner that is
denied to other lands or structures that are similarly situated. ^

V. Will the variance granted be the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure?

vi. The Variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Code and preserves
its spirit.

U (fv
ii^Arrf io>W.««rV »r»vb<. 5 gr.ai |-aF

14'A'd u.Ve> i^oL14'A'd I^c»l

vii. The Variance would not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working
in the neighborhood, be injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood, or
otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare.
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viii. The Variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
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RDM-1 (Redevelopment Midtown –  
Midtown Center Mixed Use)   

 Principal Uses by Redevelopment Districts 

From TABLE 5.2.A.3 

*ALL USES MUST MEET THE USE-SPECIFIC STANDARDS IN TABLE 5.2.A.3 

Disclaimer 

The permitted and special use zoning sheets are being provided for informational purposes only.  They are a means 
to assist residents, current and prospective property owners, and the business community with identifying permitted 
and special uses allowed in zoning districts located within the boundaries of The City of Daytona Beach.  The sheets 
also provide references to general use standards for uses in each zoning district. For official use determination requests 
on properties in the city, please contact The City’s Planning Department to request a zoning verification letter.  

*Additional regulations may apply to properties in Redevelopment and Overlay zoning districts. 

PERMITTED USES 

 HOUSEHOLD LIVING USES: LIVE/WORK UNIT; MULTIFAMILY DWELLING; UPPER STORY 
     DWELLING (ABOVE NONRESIDENTIAL USE) 
  
 COMMUNICATION USES: TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY, COLLOCATED ON EXISTING  
     STRUCTURE OTHER THAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER; 
     TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY, COLLOCATED ON EXISTING 
     TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER; TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
     TOWER, MONOPOLE UP TO 90 FEET HIGH;  
     TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER, MONOPOLE MORE THAN 90  
     BUT NO MORE THAN 180 FEET HIGH 
 
 COMMUNITY SERVICES USES: MUSEUM 
 
 EDUCATION USES:  PRIVATE SCHOOL WITH FEWER THAN 20 STUDENTS 
 
 HEALTH CARE USES:  MEDICAL OR DENTAL CLINIC/OFFICE; MEDICAL OR DENTAL 
     LAB 
 
 

OPEN SPACE USES: COMMUNITY GARDEN; PARK OR GREENWAY; PUBLIC SQUARE 
OR PLAZA 

 
UTILITY USES: UTILITY USE, MINOR 
 
OTHER INSTITUTIONAL USES: CIVIC CENTER; CLUB OR LODGE (NOT BE OPERATED AS A BAR, 

LOUNGE, OR NIGHTCLUB) 
 
ANIMAL CARE USES: ANIMAL GROOMING 
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BUSINESS SUPPORT  
SERVICE USES:                             BUSINESS SERVICE CENTER; CONFERENCE OR TRAINING 

CENTER; EMPLOYMENT AGENCY; PARCEL SERVICES; TRAVEL 
AGENCY 

 
EATING AND DRINKING  
ESTABLISHMENTS:  BOUTIQUE BAR; RESTAURANT WITHOUT DRIVE-IN OR DRIVE- 
    THROUGH SERVICE; SPECIALTY EATING OR DRINKING  
    ESTABLISHMENT 
 
MOTOR VEHICLE SALES 
AND SERVICE USES: PARKING DECK OR GARAGE (AS PRINCIPAL USE) 
 
OFFICE USES:   BUSINESS SERVICES OFFICES; PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OFFICES; 

OTHER OFFICE FACILITY 
 
RECREATION / 
ENTERTAINMENT USES: AUDITORIUM OR THEATER; CINEMA 
 
RETAIL SALES AND 
SERVICE USES: ANTIQUE STORE; ART GALLERY; ART, CRAFTS, MUSIC, DANCE, 

PHOTOGRAPHY, OR MARTIAL ARTS STUDIO/SCHOOL; BANK OR 
FINANCIAL INSTITUTION WITHOUT DRIVE-THROUGH SERVICE; 
BOOK OR MEDIA SHOP; CIGAR LOUNGE; DRUG STORE OR 
PHARMACY WITHOUT DRIVE-THROUGH SERVICE; FLORIST 
SHOP; GIFT SHOP OR STATIONERY STORE; GROCERY STORE; 
JEWELRY STORE; LAUNDROMAT; MEAT, POULTRY, OR SEAFOOD 
MARKET; PERSONAL SERVICES ESTABLISHMENT; OTHER RETAIL 
SALES ESTABLISHMENT 

 
VISITOR ACCOMMODATION 
USES: HOTEL OR MOTEL;  

OTHER ACCOMMODATIONS - NOTE 1:  INCLUDES ALL USES REGULATED BY 

THE PRIOR LDC AS “ACCOMMODATIONS” OTHER HOTELS, MOTELS, ROOMING HOUSES, BED AND 

BREAKFAST FACILITIES, OR RV PARKS-I.E. “RENTAL UNITS INTENDED TO BE USED BY TRANSIENT 

PERSONS OR TOURISTS FOR OVERNIGHT OR SHORT-TERM LODGING.”  THIS USE THUS INCLUDED 

AND CONTINUES TO INCLUDE VACATION RENTALS AS DEFINED IN F.S. 509.242 AND 

GRANDFATHERED FROM THE 2011 AMENDMENT TO F.S. 509.032(7) THAT PREEMPTS LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT REGULATION OF VACATION RENTALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 

THAT STATUTE.  
 

     SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
 
COMMUNICATION USES: TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER, OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED 

AS PERMITTED USES 



Page 3 of 3 
RDM-1 
8-17-17 

 

 
 COMMUNITY SERVICE USES: COMMUNITY CENTER; LIBRARY; SENIOR CENTER; YOUTH  
     CENTER 
 
 EDUCATION USES:  PRIVATE SCHOOL WITH MORE THAN 20 STUDENTS 
  
 
  



6,000 sf 1,250 sf

24 ft 24 ft

n/a n/a

40 du/ac 40 du/ac

3 3

80% 70%

5.5 stories 5.5 stories

10 ft 10 ft

25 ft 25 ft

15 ft 15 ft

5 ft 5 ft

10 ft 10 ft

Redevelopment Midtown - Midtown Center Mixed Use (RDM-1)

Multifamily 
Residential 

Mixed Use & 
Nonresidential

Structure height, maximum

Front yard setback, minimum

Front yard setback, maximum

Street side yard setback, minimum

Interior side yard setback, minimum

Rear yard setback, minimum

Lot area, minimum

Lot width, minimum

Lot depth, minimum

Density, maximum

Floor area ratio (FAR), maximum

Lot coverage, maximum (% of lot area)



35% 35%

Floor area ≤600 sf 10 ft 10 ft

Floor area >600 sf

Accessory structure coverage, maximum (% 
of principal structure(s) coverage)

Accessory structure 
setback from lot line, 
minimum 2

Same as for principal structure

NOTES: [sf = square feet; ft = feet; du/ac = dwelling units/acre]

1. See measurement rules and allowed exceptions/variations in Section 11.4, 
Measurement, Exceptions, and Variations of Intensity and Dimensional Standards.

2. A garage shall be located to the rear of the rear facade of the principal structure(s).



Payment Request for Commercial Facade Grant
Property Location: 141 S. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., Daytona Beach, FL 32114

Today's Date: 9/20/2021

Vendor Name: MLK OZ, LLC

Vendor Number: 109759

Disbursement Date: September 24, 2021

Disbursement Arm.: $2,160.00

GLAcct. No.: 133-150240-552-549401-000000

r\

v
Michele Toliver. Redevelopment Project Manager

Reed Berger. Redevelopmen

DO not Hail.



THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH

September 20. 2021

REDEVELOPMENT DIVISION
POST OFFICE BOX 2451

DAYTONA BLAC'll. FLORIDA 32115-2451

PHONE 9386) 671-8180

Fax(386)671-8187

Midtown Commercial Facade Grant

Make check payable and send to:

MLKOZ, LLC
141 S. Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd.
Davtona Beach. FL 32114

Ready for payment:

Reed BertieT.

Vendor Id: 109759

S2,160.00





LEGAL DESCRIPTION: THE SOUTH 60.5
FEET OF THE NORTHERLY 226 FEET OF THE
WESTERLY 85.2 FEET OF LOT 5, BLOCK 25,
HODGMAN'S DAYTONA. ACCORDING TO THE
MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 2. PAGE 82, PUBLIC RECORDS

OF VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.

EXPRESS TITLE

SERVICES OF

CITRUS, INC.

Long Surveying, Inc.
"Specializing in Residential Surv^'ing"

LB No. 7371

1061 S. Sun Dr. Ste. #1113

Lake Mary, FL 32746
Office 407-330-9717 or 407-330-9716

Fax 407-330-9775
vvmv. longsurveying.com

141 SOUTH MARVN LUTHER KING BOULEVARD
DAYTONA BEACH. FL.

IPou.'nJary ̂ urv^y

DRAm BY:

KZR MR
CHECKED BY.

BRETT

CERmED TO:

MLK 02, LLC.

EXPRESS TTIIE SERVICES OF CITRUS, INC.
FIRSTAMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
LIST DIRECT PORTFOLIO LENDING, ISAOA.

couuuNirr no-.

125099
PANEL: SUmX:

0359 J
FLOCp ZONE;

X/A
SURVEYNO.

114903

F.I.R.U. DATE-

09/29/17

PEW DATE;

03/18/21
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LOT 5

BLOCK 23

UETAL
PENCE

N 29'56'39' W

I30.98[M]

8' S/,"/ N SOVO'OO' W . .60.57'[M]

60.50'[D]
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SOUTH MARVN LUTHER KING BOULEVARD
(R/iV VARIES)

A/C
A.E
B.a

BiX

C8.
C.B.S.
C.U.

CONC.
D

D.E
E.O.P.

KC.C.
F.P.E

FNO
ID.

I.P.

I.R.

I.R.C.
L

LB.
LS.

LE

U
U.E
NiD

P

P.E.
P. a

P.C.C.

P.C.P.
P.L

P.O.S.

P.O.C.

P.O.L

P.R.C.
P.R.U.

P.D.A.E
P.T.

R
R/W
S/W
U.E.

W.F.S.

■ AIR CONDITIONER
■ ALLEY EASEUENT
• BLOCK CORNER
• BLOCK

• CONCRETE BLOCK
■ CONCRETE BLOCK STRUCTURE
■ CONCRETE UONUUENT
■ CONCRETE
• DEED

• DRAINAGE EASEMENT
■ EDGE OF PAVEMENT

■ FOUND CROSS CUT
■ FINISHED FLOOR ELEVAVON
■ FOUND
■ IDENTJFICAVON
■ IRON PIPE

IRON ROD
IRON ROD A CAP
ARC LENGTH
LAND SURVEYING BUSINESS
LAND SORVCTtV?

LANDSCAPE EASEUENT
MEASURED
MAINTENANCE EASEUENT
NAIL AND DISK

PUT

PEDESTRIAN EASEUENT
POINT OF CURVATURE
FONT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE
PERMANENT CONTROL POINT
PROPERTY UNE
POINT OF BEGINNING

POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
POINT ON UNE
POINT OF REVERSE CURVE
PERMANENT REFERENCE UONUUENT
PRIVATE DRAINAGE AND ALLEY EASEMENT
POINT OF TANGENT
RADIUS

RIGHT OF mY
SIDEWALK

UVUTY EASEUENT
moo FRAME STRUCTURE

RICHT-OF-WAY UNE

CENTERUNE

BARB HIRE FENCE

WOOD FEN(X

CHAIN UNK FENCE

PUSVC FENCE

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON
THE CENTERUNE OF SOUTH MARTIN LUTHER
KING BOULEVARD BEING N 30'OQ'OO" W

ASSUMED _ _
NOTES:

1) TTita survey Is baseU on the legal description as provided by
the aiant

2) This Surveyor has not abstracted the land shown heceen for
sosements, rights of way or rssfrlctlona of record which
may affect the title or use of the land

3) Do not reconstruct property lines from building ties
4} No footing or overhangs have been located except as shown
5) No Improvements or utilities have bean located except as

shown

B) Not valid without a signature and the euthentlcoted
electronic seal or the original raised seal of a Florida
licensed Surveyor and Mapper

rj; / certify that this survey was made under my
direction and thai it m^fs, thf,yplnimum technical standards
set forth by the Land Surveyors and

' ~ ..-w/Mf.. iMa Administrative Cade,
KfQon'da Statutes.

No, 5910

'ORIOV
V"

LEON L. HAMpfbW P.S.M. NO. 5910











PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIREMENTS

THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA

L the undersigned, hereby certify that I have mailed to the following named property owners whose
property is within 150 feet of that property which is the subject of an apphcation for a public hearing
pursuant to the Land Development Code (LDC) of The City of Daytona Beach, Florida, a notice containing
the time, date, and purpose of the public hearing and address of the subject property. The notices were
sent at least ten (10) days prior to the meeting date. A copy of the letter is attached.

This form and one copy of the letter must be received no later than ten (71 days prior to the public

hearing.

The Voiusia County Property Appraiser's Office will provide a copy of the mail list. This must also

accompany this affidavit.

Case Number BOA2022-005 Public Hearing Date February 17, 2022

Typed/Printed Name /.eOA/

Signature (sign after reading)

Address

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF \/olu5.a

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <£l day of , lOli, by

L€,or\ VAcCfOxJ , who is personally known to me or has produced

■

Amber Palmer

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF FLORIDA

Comm#GG968437

Expires 6/30/2024

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

P^mbs*^ Pa\nae^
NAME OF NOTARY - TYPED OR PRINTED

COMMISSION# r>(.ol yitzu
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